## TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM333364

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST

### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
SunTrust Bank, as Administrative Agent		09/11/2014	Banking Corporation: GEORGIA

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	Acorn Media Group, Inc.	
Street Address:	8515 Georgia Avenue	
Internal Address:	Suite 650	
City:	Silver Spring	
State/Country:	MARYLAND	
Postal Code:	20910	
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: D.C.	

### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 14**

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	2695190	ACORNMEDIA
Registration Number:	2917252	ACORN EXCEPTIONAL ENTERTAINMENT IMAGINAT
Registration Number:	4149734	ACORN TV
Registration Number:	3368678	ACACIA
Registration Number:	3178608	ACACIA
Registration Number:	3740722	ATHENA
Registration Number:	3857357	ATHENA
Registration Number:	3412504	YOGA TO THE RESCUE
Registration Number:	3412507	YOGA TO THE RESCUE
Registration Number:	3969772	HEALTHY JOYFUL LIVING
Registration Number:	3690242	KEEPING FIT
Registration Number:	2918183	KEEPING FIT IN YOUR 50S
Registration Number:	3739167	ENGAGE YOUR MIND EXPAND YOUR WORLD
Registration Number:	4255562	THE BEST BRITISH TV

## **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number: 6175269899

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

TRADEMARK

**REEL: 005466 FRAME: 0875** 900316949

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 6175269628

**Email:** cslattery@proskauer.com

Correspondent Name: Christine Slattery
Address Line 1: Proskauer Rose LLP
Address Line 2: One International Place

Address Line 4: Boston, MASSACHUSETTS 02110

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 51683 / 007

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Christine Slattery

SIGNATURE: /Christine Slattery/

DATE SIGNED: 02/26/2015

**Total Attachments: 3** source=Acorn (3)#page1.tif source=Acorn (3)#page2.tif source=Acorn (3)#page3.tif

TRADEMARK REEL: 005466 FRAME: 0876

## RELEASE OF TRADEMARK SECURITY INTERESTS

WHEREAS, SunTrust Bank, a Georgia Banking Corporation (together with its successors and assigns, the "Administrative Agent"), with a principal place of business at 3333 Peachtree Road, Atlanta, Georgia 30327 was designated as the Administrative Agent pursuant to a certain Credit Agreement dated October 3, 2012 by and among Acorn Media Group, Inc. ("Grantor"), a District of Columbia corporation, with a principal place of business at 8515 Georgia Avenue, Suite 650, Silver Spring, Maryland 20910 ("Grantor") and certain of its Affiliates, the Administrative Agent, and the Lenders (the "Credit Agreement").

WHEREAS, the Grantor, certain of Grantor's Affiliates, and the Administrative Agent on behalf of the Secured Parties, entered into certain Trademark Security Agreements dated February 28, 2012 and October 3, 2012 (the "Security Agreements"), which were recorded with the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office at the Reels and Frames noted in Schedule A.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the Administrative Agent does hereby release and discharge all trademark-related security interests granted to it by Grantor in the Security Agreements, including without limitation the security interests in the trademarks and trademark licenses shown on Schedule A, attached hereto and incorporated herein by reference, the debt secured thereby having been paid and satisfied in full.

The Administrative Agent has no remaining interest whatsoever under the Security Agreements either in the trademarks or trademark licenses shown on Schedule A, or in any other registered or unregistered trademarks now owned or formerly owned by Grantor.

The Administrative Agent hereby consents that a copy of this Release of Trademark Security Interests shall be deemed a full legal and formal equivalent of any like document that may be required in any country for any purpose.

#### ADMINISTRATIVE AGENT:

By:
Name:
Title:
Date:

AFDOCS/11276244.4

## SCHEDULE A

# Federal Trademarks

Mark	Grantor's %	Jurisdiction		Reel/Frame
	Ownership		Number	
Acorn Media	100	United States	2695190	4725/0426
Acom wicdia				4883/0900
Acorn w/	100	United States	2917252	4725/0426
descriptive line				4883/0900
Acorn TV	100	United States	4149734	5179/0293
Acacia	100	United States	3368678	4725/0426
Acacia				4883/0900
A ' o	100	United States	3178608	4725/0426
Acacia				4883/0900
1.1	100	United States	3740722	4725/0426
Athena	100			4883/0900
	100	United States	3857357	4725/0426
Athena	100	Since a series		4883/0900
The state of the s	100	United States	3412504	4725/0426
Yoga to the Rescue	100	011111		4883/0900
The state of the s	100	United States	3412507	4725/0426
Yoga to the Rescue	100			4883/0900
	100	United States	3969772	4725/0426
Healthy Joyful Living	100	Omited states		4883/0900
, yat	100	United States	3690242	4725/0426
Keeping Fit	100	Officed States	30702.	4883/0900
71. + 37. 70	100	United States	2918183	4725/0426
Keeping Fit in Your 50s	100	Office States	, 2,10100	4883/0900
Mala IVa Wall	100	United States	s 3739167	4725/0426
Engage Your Mind Expand Your World	100	Office State.	3/3/10/	4883/0900
	100	United States	s 4255562	4883/0900
The Best British TV		United State		4883/0900
The Best British Television	100	Omieu State	5 7233302	1005/0700

AFDOCS/11276244.4

TRADEMARK
REEL: 005466 FRAME: 0878

## State Trademarks

Owner of Record Trademark	State	Serial No.	Filing Date
None	And the state of t		

## **Trademark Licenses**

Mark	Name and Address of Licensor
The BBC word marks and logos	The British Broadcasting Corporation Broadcasting House, Portland Place, London W1A 1 AA
Masterpiece Theatre logo	ITV Global Entertainment Limited (in accordance with its agreement with WGBH)  London Television Centre, Upper Ground, London SE1 9LT
Canyon Ranch word marks, logos and other intellectual property	CR Products, LLC 8600 E. Rockeliff Road, Tueson, AZ 85750
Doc Martin word marks and logos	Buffalo Pictures Ltd. 1 Lyric Avenue, London, W6 ONB

AFDOCS/11276244.4

**RECORDED: 02/26/2015** 

TRADEMARK
REEL: 005466 FRAME: 0879